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15.16 Canadian households with communications services, 1982 (concluded) 

Number of 
households 
'000 

<7o of total 
households 

Number 
'000 change 

Telephone 
Cable television 
Total Canadian 

households 

8,084 
4,923 

97.9 
59.6 

7,870 
4,553 

8,063 

2.7 
8.1 

2.4 

'Includes households with one or more (TV, radio or phone, according to category). 
Source: Statistics Canada Catalogue 64-202 Annual, May 1982. 
Note: Colour and black and white televisions do not total to equal number of televisions because some households have one or more of both. 

15.17 Freelance payments, CBC radio and television, 1980-821 (thousand dollars) 

Year and item 

1980 
Musicians' fees 
Union actors, writers 

and performers 
Other actors, writers 

and performers 
Talent payroll 
Royalty payments to 

authors', composers' and 
musicians' associations 

other production fees 
and performing rights 
(special events and news) 

Total 

1981 
Musicians' fees 
Union actors, writers 

and performers 
Other actors, writers 

and performers 
Talent payroll 
Royalty payments to 

authors', composers' and 
musicians' associations 

Other production fees 
and performing rights 
(special events and news) 

Total 

1982 
Musicians' fees 
Union actors, writers 

and performers 
Other actors, writers 

and performers 
Talent payroll 
Royalty payments to 

authors', composers' and 
musicians' associations 

Other production fees 
and performing rights 
(special events and news) 

Total 

Atlantic 
provmces 

995 

1,785 

1,681 
4,461 

221 

234 

4,916 

923 

1,966 

1,926 
4,815 

250 

8 

5,073 

1,008 

2,339 

1,508 
4,855 

286 

1,146 

6,287 

Quebec 

3,352 

12,717 

1,444 
17,513 

675 

7,423 

25,611 

3,610 

13,672 

1,703 
18,985 

712 

7,338 

27,035 

3,676 

13,724 

1,656 
19,056 

768 

10,192 

30,016 

Ontario 

4,304 

11,694 

9,593 
25,591 

432 

9,064 

35,087 

4,826 

12,987 

11,261 
29,074 

463 

12,376 

41,913 

4,663 

15,074 

14,002 
33,739 

503 

10,657 

44,899 

Prairie 
provmces 

1,251 

2,352 

1,387 
4,990 

315 

440 

5,745 

1,452 

2,192 

1,509 
5,153 

355 

960 

6,468 

1,222 

2,508 

2,448 
6,178 

410 

1,335 

7,923 

British 
Columbia 

1,174 

2,560 

453 
4,187 

149 

1,755 

6,091 

1,292 

2,481 

1,732 
5,505 

174 

— 
5,679 

1,616 

2,625 

1,884 
6,125 

190 

981 

7,296 

Northern 
service 

38 

4 

177 
219 

— 
26 

245 

23 

20 

149 
192 

— 
26 

218 

14 

24 

155 
193 

— 
66 

259 

Radio-
Canada 

International 

78 

115 

214 
407 

— 
137 

544 

76 

117 

216 
409 

— 
168 

577 

44 

130 

210 
384 

— 
228 

612 

Total 
cost 

11,192 

31,227 

14,949 
57,368 

1,792 

19,079 

78,239 

12,202 

33,435 

18,496 
64,133 

1,954 

20,876 

86,963 

12,243 

36,424 

21,863 
70,530 

2,157 

24,605 

97,292 

'Fiscal years ending March 31. 

15.18 New releases, by Canadian-content^ and musical category, 1979-812 

Musical category 
and year 

Canadian-content recordings 

7" singles 

Non-Canadian-conlent recordings 

1979 
Adult-oriented 

popular music 
Top 40 or rock 

oriented music 

69 

206 

63 

125 

193 

915 

413 

1,140 


