	Number of households	% of total households	1981	
	1000	nouscholds	Number '000	% change
Telephone Cable television	8,084 4,923	97.9 59.6	7,870 4,553	2.7 8.1
Total Canadian households	8,254		8,063	2.4

15.16 Canadian households with communications services, 1982 (concluded)

¹Includes households with one or more (TV, radio or phone, according to category). Source: Statistics Canada Catalogue 64-202 Annual, May 1982. Note: Colour and black and white televisions do not total to equal number of televisions because some households have one or more of both.

15.17 Freelance payments, CBC radio and television, 1980-821 (thousand dollars)

Year and item	Atlantic provinces	Quebec	Ontario	Prairie provinces	British Columbia	Northern service	Radio- Canada International	Total cost
1980								
Musicians' fees Union actors, writers	995	3,352	4,304	1,251	1,174	38	78	11,192
and performers Other actors, writers	1,785	12,717	11,694	2,352	2,560	4	115	31,227
and performers	1,681	1,444	9,593	1,387	453	177	214	14,949
Talent payroll Royalty payments to authors', composers' and	4,461	17,513	25,591	4,990	4,187	219	407	57,368
musicians' associations Other production fees and performing rights	221	675	432	315	149		-	1,792
(special events and news)	234	7,423	9,064	440	1,755	26	137	19,079
Total	4,916	25,611	35,087	5,745	6,091	245	544	78,239
1981					1. A. A.	-		
Musicians' fees Union actors, writers	923	3,610	4,826	1,452	1,292	23	76	12,202
and performers Other actors, writers	1,966	13,672	12,987	2,192	2,481	20	117	33,435
and performers	1,926	1,703	11,261	1,509	1,732	149	216	18,496
Talent payroll Royalty payments to authors', composers' and	4,815	18,985	29,074	5,153	5,505	192	409	64,133
musicians' associations Other production fees and performing rights	250	712	463	355	174	-	-	1,954
(special events and news)	8	7,338	12,376	960	-	26	168	20,876
Total	5,073	27,035	41,913	6,468	5,679	218	577	86,963
1982 Musicians' fees	1,008	3,676	4,663	1,222	1,616	14	44	12,243
Union actors, writers and performers	2,339	13,724	15,074	2,508	2,625	24	130	36,424
Other actors, writers	0.00					23.		
and performers Talent payroll	1,508 4,855	1,656	14,002 33,739	2,448 6,178	1,884 6,125	155	210	21,863 70,530
Royalty payments to authors', composers' and		1 STAND	221123		No. and		204	10,530
authors', composers' and musicians' associations Other production fees	286	768	503	410	190	-	< -	2,157
and performing rights (special events and news)	1,146	10,192	10,657	1,335	981	66	228	24,605
Total	6,287	30.016	44,899	7,923	7,296	259	612	97,292

¹Fiscal years ending March 31.

15.18 New releases, by Canadian-content¹ and musical category, 1979-81²

Musical category and year	Canadian-content re	ecordings	Non-Canadian-content recordings		
	7* singles	12* albums	7" singles	12" albums	
1979 Adult-oriented popular music Top 40 or rock	69	63	193	413	
oriented music	206	125	915	1,140	